

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 26, 2021
Nos. 20-5123, 20-5125, 20-5127, 20-5128

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

- v. -

DAVID LONGLY BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF MICHIGAN, NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF POTAWATOMI INDIANS, MGM GRAND DETROIT, LLC, DETROIT ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, GREEKTOWN CASINO, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:18-cv-02035-TNM

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS NOTTAWASEPPI
HURON BAND OF POTAWATOMI INDIANS AND SAGINAW
CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF MICHIGAN**

William A. Szotkowski
Leah K. Jurss
HOGEN ADAMS PLLC
1935 Cty Rd B2 W., Ste. 460
Saint Paul, MN 55113
(651) 842-9100
bzotkowski@hogenadams.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of
Michigan*

Pratik A. Shah
Merrill C. Godfrey
Rachel Bayefsky
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi
Indians*

AMENDED CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

A. Parties and Amici

Plaintiff-Appellee is Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians.

Defendants-Appellants are David Longly Bernhardt, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, United States Department of the Interior, Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi Indians, Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan, MGM Grand Detroit, LLC, Detroit Entertainment, LLC, and Greektown Casino, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMENDED CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SAULT IGNORES THE STATUTORY CONTEXT AGAINST WHICH THE MICHIGAN ACT WAS PASSED.	3
A. The Gaming Act And Related Compact Restrictions On New Gaming Sites Constitute Key Features Of The Michigan Act’s Statutory Context.	3
B. Sault Mischaracterizes The Statutory Context Here.....	6
II. THE INDIAN CANON DOES NOT NULLIFY THE ORDINARY OPERATION OF <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE IN THIS CONTEXT.....	8
A. The Michigan Act Forms Part Of A Statutory Regime That Accounts For The Competing Interests Of Multiple Tribes.....	9
B. The Indian Canon Does Not Favor One Tribe’s Claim To A Power To Harm Other Tribes.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 12
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Rsrv. v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Connecticut v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9, 12
<i>FCC v. AT & T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	4
<i>Forest Cnty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	12
<i>Orton Motor, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 5
<i>Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015)	9, 12
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	8
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Bernhardt</i> , 331 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>Stand Up for California! v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4

<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	3
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	8
<u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:</u>	
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C).....	4
Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act Pub. L. No. 105-143, 111 Stat. 2652 (1997)	1, 7, 9, 10, 11
25 C.F.R. § 292.5(a)	6
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Letter from Kevin K. Washburn, Ass't Sec'y for Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep't of the Interior to Hon. Ned Norris, Jr., Chairman, Tohono O'odham Nation (July 3, 2014)	11
